i

GOVERNMENT

FLORTIDA

Interoffice Memorandum (

April 26, 2021

TO: Mayor Jerry L. Demings
-AND-
County Commissioners

FROM: Ed Torres, MS, PE, LEED AP, Dlrectorﬁ

Utilities Department

'SUBJECT: BCC-AGENDA ITEM — Consent Agenda

May 11, 2021 BCC Meeting ‘
Consent Order Florida Department of Environmental Protection v. City
of Orlando/Orange County Government, OCG File No.: 20-1567 Water
Conserv Il Distribution Center — FLA010795
Contact Person: Michael J. Hudkins, PE, Manager

Utilities Water Reclamation Division

407-254-9685

Under Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and Title 62, Florida Administrative Code, the
Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) has jurisdiction over the
operation of Orange County’'s (County) water reclamation system. Pursuant to that
authority, FDEP has initiated this Consent Order to provide for payment of civil penalties
for an unauthorized public access reclaimed water discharge during the period of
September 22, 2020 and September 28, 2020. ’

The 42-inch reclaim water transmission main from the County’s South Water Reclamation
Facility (SWRF), which is part of the Water Conserv Il system, experienced a pipeline
failure on September 22, 2020 and resulted in an unauthorized reclaimed water
discharge. There was an additional unauthorized discharge, albeit minor, which occurred
during the pipeline repairs on September 28, 2020. The Consent Order requires the
County to pay $3,400 in civil penalties and $250 for costs and expenses incurred for a
total payment of $3,650.

It was established with FDEP that all due diligence was provided in the operation and
maintenance of the 42-inch reclaimed water transmission main and that the pipeline
failure was beyond the reasonable control of the City of Orlando (City) and County. The
demonstrated good faith efforts of the City and County resulted in a fine reduction. In lieu
of making a cash payment of $3,400 in civil penalties, the City and County proposed to
offset this amount by implementing and completing a FDEP-approved Pollution
Prevention (P2) project. The P2 project involves an energy-saving environmental
enhancement project at Water Conserv Il that includes installing a 50-Watt solar system.
The solar system will replace the current utility power used at a point of service
connection (Turnout) at Water Conserv Il. The City and County demonstrated that the P2
project was at least one and a half times the civil penalty off-set amount, which in this
case is the equivalent of at least $5,100. The remaining $250 in administrative costs must
be paid within 30 days of the effective date of the Consent Order.



May 11, 2021 BCC Meeting — Consent Agenda — Consent Order Florida Department of Environmental
Protection v. City of Orlando/Orange County Government, OCG File No.: 20-1567 Water Conserv |
Distribution Center — FLA010795 '

April 26, 2021

Page 2

The County Attorney’s Office has reviewed the Consent Order prepared by FDEP and
has approved it as to form.. Utilities Department staff has reviewed the Consent Order and -
recommends approval. '

Action Requested: _Approval of Department of Environmental Protection v.
City of Orlando/Orange County Government, OGC File
No.: 20-1567 Water Conserv Il Distribution Center —
FLA010795 Consent Order; authorization for the County
Administrator to execute the Consent Order; approval of
the 50-watt solar system P2 project at Water Conserv ll;
and authorization to pay costs and expenses in the
amount of $250. ' '

‘District 1.



APPROVED BY ORANGE
COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS

BCC Mtg. Date: May 11, 2021



DEP vs. City of Orlando/Orange County Government
OGC No. 20-1567
Page 2

The Department’s Offer

Based on the violations described above, the Department is seeking $3,400.00 in civil
penalties and $250.00 for costs and expenses the Department has incurred in
investigating this matter, which amounts to a total of $3,650.00. The civil penalty in this
matter includes one violation of $2,000.00 or mose.

However in lieu of paying the full civil penalty, the Department has determined that
$3,400.00 of the civil penalty may be offset through implementation of the Pollution
Prevention Project (P2 Project) described in the attached Exhibit. This amount is
referred to as the “offset amount.”

Respondent’s Acceptance

If you wish to accept this offer and fully resolve the enforcement matter pending
against the Respondent, please sign this letter and return it to the Department at 3319
Maguire Blvd., Suite 232, Orlando, Florida 32803 by April 26, 2021. The Department
will then countersign it and file it with a designated clerk of the Department. Once the
document is filed with the designated clerk, it will constitute a final order of the
Department pursuant to Section 120.52(7), F.S. and will be effective unless a request for
an administrative hearing is filed by a third party in accordance with Chapter 120, F.S.
and the attached Notice of Rights.

By accepting this offer you, Mr. Kevin Edmonds:

(1) certify that you are authorized and empowered to negotiate, enter into, and
accept the terms of this offer in the name and on behalf of Respondent;

(2) acknowledge and waive Respondent’s right to an administrative hearing
pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., on the terms of this offer, once final;

(3) acknowledge and waive Respondent’s right to an appeal pursuant to Section
120.68, F.S.

The Department acknowledges that the Respondent’s acceptance of this offer does not
constitute an admission of liability for the violation referenced above.

By accepting this offer you, Mr. Byron Brooks:

(1) certify that you are authorized and empowered to negotiate, enter into, and
accept the terms of this offer in the name and on behalf of Respondent;

2) acknowledge and waive Respondent’s right to an administrative hearin
g P g g
pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., on the terms of this offer, once final;

SFCO — Business REV. 03/20



DEP vs. City of Orlando/Orange County Government
OGC No. 20-1567
Page 3

(3) acknowledge and waive Respondent’s right to an appeal pursuant to Section
120.68, F.S.

The Department acknowledges that the Respondent’s acceptance of this offer does not
constitute an admission of liability for the violation referenced above.

Respondent’s Performance

After signing and returning this document to the Department,
(1) Upon signing this letter, you must implement the P2 Project in accordance with

the requirements identified in the attached Exhibit A. You must begin the P2
Project within 30 days, and fully complete the P2 Project within 90 days of your
signing this letter. Your failure to timely start or complete the P2 Project, or
timely provide the Department with the Final Report, will cause the P2 Project
option to be forfeited and the balance of the civil penalty shall be due within 10
days of notice from the Department.

(2) Respondents must pay $250.00 within 30 days of the effective date of this Order.

(3) Respondents shall make all payments required by this Order by cashier's check,
money order or on-line payment. Cashier’s check or money order shall be made
payable to the “Department of Environmental Protection” and shall include both
the OGC number assigned to this Order and the notation “Water Quality
Assurance Trust Fund.” Online payments by e-check can be made by going to
the DEP Business Portal at: http:/ /www.fldepportal.com/go/pav/

It will take a number of days after this order is final, effective and filed with the

Clerk of the Department before ability to make online payment is available.

The Department may enforce the terms of this document, once final, and seek to collect
monies owed pursuant to Sections 120.69 and 403.121, F.S.

Until clerked by the Department, this letter is only a settlement offer and not a final
agency action. Consequently, neither the Respondent nor any other party may request
an administrative hearing to contest this letter pursuant to Chapter 120, F.S. Once this
letter is clerked and becomes a final order of the Department, as explained above, the
attached Notice of Rights will apply to parties, other than the Respondent, whose
interests will be substantially affected.

Electronic signatures or other versions of the parties’” signatures, such as .pdf or
facsimile, shall be valid and have the same force and effect as originals. No
modifications of the terms of this Order will be effective until reduced to writing,

SFCO — Business REV. 03/20



DEP vs. City of Orlando/Orange County Government
OGC No. 20-1567
Page 4

executed by both Respondents and the Department, and filed with the clerk of the
Department.

Please be aware that if the Respondents decline to respond to the Department’s offer,
the Department will assume that the Respondents are not interested in resolving the
matter and will proceed accordingly.

If yo have any questions, please contact Jenny E Farrell at 407-897-4173 or at
jenny.e.farrell@dep.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

Lo Mty

Aaron Watkins
District Director
Central District

SFCO - Business REV. 03/20



DEP vs. City of Orlando/Orange County Government
OGC No. 20-1567
Page 5 '

FOR THE RESPONDENTS:

I, /46 VN £ dmon ds [Type or Print Name], HEREBY ACCEPT
THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT OFFER IDENTIFIED ABOVE.

M__‘ Date: ‘// Z@/ 2&2./
dignatur ot ¢

Title: CA(( Pl wisiis froctive Ofcer

[Type or Print]

By

L Buibn W, B risoks [Type or Print Name], HEREBY ACCEPT
THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT OFFER IDENTIFIED ABOVE.

" By: M E,Wp/% Date: 05/11/2021

[Signature]

Title: __[\M*y Aé(iY\INS)[mW__
[Type or Print]

SFCO - Business REV. 03/20



DEP vs. City of Orlando/Orange County Government
OGC No. 20-1567

Page 6

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

DONE AND ORDERED this 20 day of __ May , 2021, in
QOrange County, Florida.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

WA P

Aaron Watkins
District Director
Central District

Filed, on this date, pursuant to section 120.52, F.S., with the designated Department
Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

fb.;-lipt“’\ W&‘;‘-'
May 20, 2021
Clerk Date
Attachments: Notice of Rights

Final clerked copy furnished to:
Lea Crandall, Agency Clerk (lea.crandall@dep.state.fl.us)

SFCO - Business REV. 03/20



DEP vs. City of Orlando/Orange County Government
OGC No. 20-1567
Page?7

NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Persons who are not parties to this Order, but whose substantial interests
are affected by it, have a right to petition for an administrative hearing under Sections
120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes. Because the administrative hearing process is
designed to formulate final agency action, the filing of a petition concerning this Order
means that the Department’s final action may be different from the position it has taken
in the Order.

The petition for administrative hearing must contain all of the following
information:
a) The OGC Number assigned to this Order;

b) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner; the name,
address, and telephone number of the petitioner’s representative, if any,
which shall be the address for service purposes during the course of the
proceeding;

c) An explanation of how the petitioner’s substantial interests will be affected
by the Order;

d) A statement of when and how the petitioner received notice of the Order;

e) Either a statement of all material facts disputed by the petitioner or a
statement that the petitioner does not dispute any material facts;

f) A statement of the specific facts the petitioner contends warrant reversal or
modification of the Order;

g) A statement of the rules or statutes the petitioner contends require reversal
or modification of the Order; and

h) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action
petitioner wishes the Department to take with respect to the Order.

The petition must be filed (received) at the Department's Office of General Counsel,
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS# 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000 or received
via electronic correspondence at Agency Clerk@floridadep.gov, within 21 days of
receipt of this notice. A copy of the petition must also be mailed at the time of filing to
the District Office at the address indicated above. Failure to file a petition within the 21-
day period constitutes a person’s waiver of the right to request an administrative
hearing and to participate as a party to this proceeding under Sections 120.569 and
120.57, Florida Statutes. Mediation under Section 120.573, Florida Statutes, is not
available in this proceeding.

SFCO - Business REV. 03/20



Exhibit A

P2 Project Summary
Water Conserv Il Distribution Center
17498 McKinney Road
Winter Garden, FL 34787
407-656-2332-X228
Scott Ruland / Project Manager

A. Project Description: The Water Conserv 1 project provides beneficial reclaim
water usage through metered point of connections referred to as Turnouts. The turnouts
are large meter assemblies that include the following equipment: flow meter, flow control
valve, pressure transducers, solenoids, communications (SCADA) radio, and PLC. The
following P2 Project will remove all the current electrical utilization with the proposed
installation of a solar powered system. Water Conserv Il is proposing the purchase and
installation of a 50-Watt continuous solar system. The system consists of a 300-Watt 60
Cell solar module, including cabinet, cables, regulator, four (4) 8G8D 265AH 12V gel
batteries, 300-Watt wave inverter, 60 AMP charge controller/meter, and miscellaneous
conduits, racks and cabling. This system will replace the current utility provided power to
the selected location. The location selected for the project is the Turnout for Southern
Hill Farms. This 120-acre family owned, and operated facility hosts annual events as well
as weddings, birthday parties and other events. This site will provide public awareness of
the use of renewable and clean energy at Water Conserv 11.

B. Environmental and Economic Benefits: The proposed P2 project will result in
energy conservation with a 100% net savings in electrical usage. The solar power
generation is a renewable and sustainable resource which will replace the existing
reliance on utility power provided by DUKE ENERGY. The project is replacing the
25.92 kwh per month or 311.04 kwh per year consumption. According to the EPA’s
Greenhouse Gas Equivalencies Calculator this project will result in an annual reduction
of 0.235 tons of carbon emissions.

The project will result in an electric cost savings of $ 758.40 annually. Electrical cost
savings were calculated on the “on peak™ and “off peak™ power usage for the project.
Additionally, the project will eliminate the current DUKE fuel charges calculated by the
kw consumption resulting in an additional $566.48 savings annually. Fuel charges were
calculated on the “‘on peak™ and “off peak™ power usage for the project. Total annual
costs savings for electrical usage are calculated at $1,324.88.

Table 1
(Water Conserv Il - Southern Hill Farms)
Annual Resource Consumption Comparison
Quantity Used (gal/lb/kwh-specify) Purchasing Cost () Percent
o
fem Before After Reduction Before | After | Reduction Re(gu/zion
Water
Chemicals

P2 Project Summary Template REV. 12/14




Materials

Energy (kwh) 311.04 0 311.04 1,324.88| O 1,324.88 100
Total Annual Cost Savings =
Annual Waste Generation Comparison
o Quantity Ge:szz;ti:;l)(gal/lb/tons Disposal Cost ($) Pei:;o(;nt
Before After Reduction Before | After | Reduction | Reduction
Hazardous Waste
Industrial Wastewater
Solid Waste
Air Emissions (Coz tons) |  0.235 0 0.235 N/A N/A N/A 100
Total Annual Cost Savings = $1,324.88
Total Annual Avoided Cost Savings = $1,324.88
C. Project Cost: Project costs include a 50-Watt Solar module that is sold as a

complete package unit and electrical installation costs. Related activities including
design, installation, and testing will be performed by project staff in accordance with
their regular job duties. Table 2 provides the applicable costs for the project with the
estimated annual savings (Table 1) and projected payback period.

Table 2
(Water Conserv Il - Southern Hill Farms)
Project Costs
Item Costs

50 Watt Solar System (package unit) $ 6,600.00
Electrical Contractor $ 1,160.00

Total Cost = $7,760

Projected Payback
Project Costs $ 7,760.00
Annual Cost Savings $ 1,325.00

Projected Payback = 5.86 years

D. Project Reporting:
1. Within 60 days of completing the P2 Project, Water Conserv 1I shall
submit to the Department a Final Report that includes the following:




a. A confirmation that the information presented in Sections A-C of
the Summary is unchanged, or an updated version with the sections changed
appropriately. A statement that the Project was implemented successfully. An
explanation of any problems encountered and corrections applied. A statement indicating
the date the Project was started and also the date completed.

b. Attached expense reports, receipts, purchasing instruments and
other documents itemizing costs expended on preparing and implementing the Project.









































